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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3133
ANSWERED ON:11.02.2014
CO ORDINATION BETWEEN SECURITY FORCES
Kalmadi Shri Suresh

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is exploring options to integrate communications between the army and Jammu and Kashmir Police for transmitting terrorist alerts in real time to prevent September, 2013 Samba type terrorist attacks;

(b) if so, the details of thereof; and

(c) the action taken against the personnel responsible for ineffective coordination between security forces concerned in the said terrorist attacks?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI R.P.N. SINGH)

(a) & (b) Yes Sir. The Government of India in coordination with the State Government of Jammu & Kashmir have initiated several measures to enhance the communication channel between the Army and other security forces of Central Government and the State Government for transmitting the terrorist alerts in a real time to meet any such future exigencies like the one happened on September 26, 2013 at Army Camp, Samba and Police Station, Hiranagar in the District Kathua, J&K. The measures include strengthening of security apparatus and further fine tuning them, preparation of Standard Operating Procedures to meet such contingencies, strengthening and institutionalizing the communication system, sharing the contact details with different forces at operational level, measures to further plug the possible infiltration routes, dissemination of exchange of information and intelligence at State, District and Sub-divisional level etc.

(c) There is no such proposal.
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